

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 09-1322 and consolidated cases (Complex)

COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND
LISA P. JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR,**

Respondents.

ON CONSOLIDATED PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTIONS
BY THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

**BRIEF FOR STATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL INTERVENORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Sean H. Donahue
Donahue & Goldberg, LLP
2000 L St., NW, Suite 808
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 277-7085

Howard I. Fox
David S. Baron
Earthjustice
1625 Mass. Ave., NW, Suite 702
Washington, DC 20036

Megan Ceronsky
Vickie L. Patton
Peter Zalzal
2060 Broadway, Suite 300
Boulder, CO 80302

Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund

MARTHA COAKLEY
Attorney General of Massachusetts

Carol Iancu
Tracy Triplett
William L. Pardee, Chief
Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Protection Division
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 963-2428

*Counsel for the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts*

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California

Mark Breckler
Chief Assistant Attorney General
Kathleen A. Kenealy
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Marc N. Melnick
Nicholas Stern
Daniel Lucas
Deputy Attorneys General
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 622-2133

Counsel for the State of California

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III
Attorney General of Delaware

Valerie M. Satterfield
Deputy Attorney General
Delaware Department of Justice
102 West Water Street, 3rd Floor
Dover, DE 19904
(302) 739-4636

Counsel for the State of Delaware

GEORGE JEPSEN
Attorney General of Connecticut

Kimberly P. Massicotte
Matthew I. Levine
Scott N. Koschwitz
Assistant Attorneys General
55 Elm Street
P.O. Box 120
Hartford, CT 06106
(860) 808-5250

Counsel for the State of Connecticut

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois

Matthew J. Dunn
Gerald T. Karr
Assistant Attorneys General
69 West Washington Street, Suite 1800
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 814-3369

Counsel for the State of Illinois

USCA Case #09-1322
THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

Document #1330161 Filed: 09/16/2011 Page 3 of 81
WILLIAM J. SCHNEIDER
Attorney General of Maine

David R. Sheridan
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Law Division
Lucas State Office Building
321 E. 12th Street, Ground Flr.
Des Moines, IA 50319

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Scientific Assessment Organizations and Their Review Processes.....	6
B. EPA’s Review of Climate Change Research.....	11
C. The Climate Science in the Administrative Record	13
STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	24
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
II. <i>MASSACHUSETTS</i> AND OTHER PRECEDENTS FORECLOSE PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENTS.....	26

A. <i>Massachusetts</i> Held that the “Clear” Text of Section 202(a)(1) Requires a Science-Based Analysis Focusing on Endangerment	27
B. Petitioners’ Arguments Ignore the Act, <i>Massachusetts</i> , and Other Precedents	31
1. Under the Act, <i>Massachusetts</i> , and Other Precedents, the Endangerment Determination and Standard-Setting Steps Involve Distinct Inquiries that Need Not be Conducted Together	31
2. Neither the Act, Nor <i>Massachusetts</i> , Nor Other Precedents, Require EPA to Assess, as Part of the Endangerment Determination, the Efficacy of Future Vehicle Emission Standards	34
3. Neither the Act, Nor <i>Massachusetts</i> , Nor Other Precedents, Require EPA to Consider, As Part of the Endangerment Determination, Costs or Regulatory Burdens of Regulating Greenhouse Gases from Stationary Sources	39
4. Neither the Act, nor <i>Massachusetts</i> , Requires EPA to Consider, As Part of the Endangerment Determination, Adaptation and Mitigation	46
III. EPA’S DEFINITION OF AIR POLLUTANT IS REASONABLE	48
IV. PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENTS DISPUTING EPA’S SCIENTIFIC ANALYSIS ARE INSUBSTANTIAL	51
V. PETITIONERS’ RECONSIDERATION ARGUMENTS ARE BASELESS	55
CONCLUSION	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al-Adahi v. Obama</i> , 613 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Algonquin Gas Transmission Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 948 F.2d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	44
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. EPA</i> , 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	50
<i>Ass’n of Battery Recyclers v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	24, 25
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	26
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24
<i>Chicago v. Environmental Defense Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994)	41
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	25
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	49
* <i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	11, 25, 26, 28, 33, 37, 38, 39, 52
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	26
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 156 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Maislin Indus., U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990)	24
<i>Maritime Safety Assn. v. OSHA</i> , 2011 WL 2417109 (D.C. Cir. June 17, 2011)	39

**Massachusetts v. EPA*,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 1, 4, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30,
 32, 34, 35, 36, 38, 40, 44, 46, 47, 52

**Motor & Equipment Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA*,
 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 25, 34, 42

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 25, 26

Nat'l Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
 545 U.S. 967 (2005)24

Payne v. Salzar, 619 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....49

Sierra Club v. Costle, 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)37

Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force,
 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 33, 34, 35

Tax Analysts v. IRS, 350 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....41

Union Elec. Co. v. EPA, 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....42

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Marshall, 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980)25

West Virginia v. EPA, 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....26

**Whitman v. American Trucking Assns.*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)41

Winslow v. FERC, 587 F.3d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 29, 30

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2901 *et seq.*.....7

15 U.S.C. § 2904(f)(2)7

15 U.S.C. § 2931(b)7

15 U.S.C. § 2932(b)(4).....8

15 U.S.C. § 2934(d)(3).....7

15 U.S.C. § 2938(b)(1).....7

15 U.S.C. § 2938(b)(2).....7

15 U.S.C. § 2951 *et seq.*.....8

15 U.S.C. § 2951(a)(4).....8

15 U.S.C. § 2952(a)(5).....8

42 U.S.C. § 741137

42 U.S.C. § 7415(a)37

42 U.S.C. § 7415(b)37

*42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)1

*42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)..... 19, 27, 46

*42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(2).....20

*42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(3)(1)(A)37

*42 U.S.C. § 7521(b)(1)(A).....37

42 U.S.C. § 7521(h)37

*42 U.S.C. § 7602(g)49

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)2

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B) 2, 51, 56

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....24

Federal Register

68 Fed. Reg. 52,922 (Sept. 8, 2003) 3, 46

73 Fed. Reg. 44,354 (July 30, 2008).....11

73 Fed. Reg. 78,705 (Dec. 23, 2008).....9

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)..... 1, 2, 5, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16,
17, 29, 31, 32, 35, 36, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 56

74 Fed. Reg. at 18,886 (Apr. 24, 2009)5

75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010) 35, 38

75 Fed. Reg. 49,556 (Aug. 13, 2010) 5, 10, 11, 58

75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010)45

Other Authorities

U.S. CONST. Art. III, §129

91 Stat. 790-91 (1977)33

H. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977)33

United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change (“UNFCCC”),
Art. 2, 4, ¶ 2(a)8

UNFCC, S. Treaty Doc. No. 102-38 (1992).....8
